Accordingly, the time period for filing a federal habeas petition began to run on October 

24, 2012. On July 15, 2013, petitioner filed his state postconviction habeas petition. The 

time during which that petition was pending tolled the limitations period under the statute. 

Two hundred and sixty-five (265) days elapsed between the date petitioner’s judgment 

became final and the filing of his state postconviction petition. The Nevada Supreme 

Court issued remittitur on its decision affirming the denial of the petition on July 13, 2015. 

Absent a basis for tolling or other delayed accrual, then, the limitations period expired 100